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Notice of Lifting of Suspension Date:

TO: { Directors Of Field Operations, Port Directors }

FROM: { Director AD/CVD & Revenue Policy & Programs }

RE: Initiation of antidumping duty investigation of truck and bus tires from the People’s
Republic of China (A-570-040)

1. On 02/25/2016, Commerce published in the Federal Register its initiation of the antidumping
duty investigation of truck and bus tires from the People’s Republic of China (81 FR 9434).

2. The scope of the investigation covers truck and bus tires. Truck and bus tires are new
pneumatic tires, of rubber, with a truck or bus size designation. Truck and bus tires covered by
this investigation may be tube-type, tubeless, radial, or non-radial.

Subiject tires have, at the time of importation, the symbol “DOT” on the sidewall, certifying that the
tire conforms to applicable motor vehicle safety standards. Subject tires may also have one of the
following suffixes in their tire size designation, which also appear on the sidewall of the tire:

TR — Identifies tires for service on trucks or buses to differentiate them from similarly sized
passenger car and light truck tires;

MH — Identifies tires for mobile homes; and

HC — Identifies a 17.5 inch rim diameter code for use on low platform trailers.

All tires with a “TR,” “MH,” or “HC” suffix in their size designations are covered by this investigation

regardless of their intended use.

In addition, all tires that lack one of the above suffix markings are included in the scope,
regardless of their intended use, as long as the tire is of a size that is among the numerical size
designations listed in the “Truck-Bus” section of the Tire and Rim Association Year Book, as
updated annually, unless the tire falls within one of the specific exclusions set out below.

Truck and bus tires, whether or not mounted on wheels or rims, are included in the scope.
However, if a subject tire is imported mounted on a wheel or rim, only the tire is covered by the

scope. Subject merchandise includes truck and bus tires produced in the subject country whether
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mounted on wheels or rims in the subject country or in a third country. Truck and bus tires are
covered whether or not they are accompanied by other parts, e.g., a wheel, rim, axle parts, bolts,
nuts, etc. Truck and bus tires that enter attached to a vehicle are not covered by the scope.

Specifically excluded from the scope of this investigation are the following types of tires: (1)
pneumatic tires, of rubber, that are not new, including recycled and retreaded tires; and (2) non-
pneumatic tires, such as solid rubber tires.

The subject merchandise is currently classifiable under Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United
States (HTSUS) subheadings: 4011.20.1015 and 4011.20.5020. Tires meeting the scope
description may also enter under the following HTSUS subheadings: 4011.99.4520, 4011.99.4590,
4011.99.8520, 4011.99.8590, 8708.70.4530, 8708.70.6030, and 8708.70.6060.

While HTSUS subheadings are provided for convenience and for customs purposes, the written

description of the subject merchandise is dispositive.

3. This investigation has been assigned investigation number A-570-040.

4. If there are any questions by the importing public regarding this message, please contact the
Call Center for the Office of AD/CVD Operations, Enforcement and Compliance, International
Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce at (202) 482-0984. CBP ports should submit
their inquiries through authorized CBP channels only. (This message was generated by OI:YJC.)

5. There are no restrictions on the release of this information.

Alexander Amdur
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Company Details

*Party Indicator Value:
| = Importer, M = Manufacturer, E = Exporter, S = Sold To Party
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